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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr N D Raper 

Scheme
:
4imprint Group Pension Scheme (formerly Bemrose Corporation Pension Scheme) (the Scheme)

Respondents
:
Mercer Human Resource Consulting Limited (Mercer)

Trustees of the 4imprint Group Pension Scheme (formerly Bemrose Corporation Pension Scheme)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Raper alleges that, following a change in the Scheme basis, he became entitled to a 5 year enhancement to his pensionable service and as a result, maximum benefits would accrue after 35 years of contribution payment. Mr Raper paid contributions to the Scheme for 36 years and 4 months and alleges that, as a result, he has overpaid contributions.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

SCHEME RULES 

3. The Scheme is governed by a trust deed and rules dated 1 May 1996. Under these Rules:

a Pensionable Service is defined as “the continuous service…which a member completes subsequent to the date of joining the Scheme and prior to Normal Pension Date”

b at Schedule – Part III(B), Paragraph 2, Member’s Contributions are stated to cease to be payable after 40 years Pensionable Service

c and at Paragraph 3, Member’s annual rate of pension is

· For members with less than 40 years pensionable service 1/60 x N x FPS + G

· For members with more than 40 years pensionable service 2/3 x FPS + G

Where N is the number of complete years and additional complete months of pensionable service, FPS is Final Pensionable Salary and G is revaluation.

MATERIAL FACTS

4. On 26 October 1959, Mr Raper joined Henry Booth Limited, which was acquired by Bemrose Corporation in 1991.  In July 2000 Bemrose Corporation sold its specialist print division (which included Henry Booth Group) to its management which then evolved as Bemrose Booth.  Following that disposal, Bemrose Corporation changed its name to 4imprint Group plc.

5. Mr Raper joined the Henry Booth Pension and Assurance Scheme, a final salary arrangement, on 1 May 1964, and when Henry Booth Limited was acquired by Bemrose Corporation his benefits were transferred to the Bemrose Corporation Pension Scheme which in due course changed its name to the 4imprint Group Pension Scheme.  Following the Bemrose Booth buy-out, Mr Raper’s benefits were transferred on 29 May 2001 to the Bemrose Group Limited pension scheme.  Mercer administers the 4imprint Group Pension Scheme (the Scheme) and PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC) administers the Bemrose Group Limited pension scheme.

6. At the time Mr Raper joined the Scheme, his Normal Pension Date (NPD) was his 65th birthday. An announcement to Senior Staff Employees (the Scheme membership category to which Mr Raper belonged) advised of a new NPD effective 1 May 1981 and stated “the Normal Retirement Date for all Henry Booth male employees under the age of 50 will reduce from the 65th birthday to the 60th birthday without loss of pensionable service”. 

7. An announcement to all employee members of the Scheme working in the Henry Booth division on 11 August 1997 was made concerning Normal Pension Date.  It stated “With a view to harmonising retirement age across the group, it has been decided that with effect from 1 October 1997 your Normal Pension Date is your 65th birthday, the same as already applies in other parts of the group”.  In recognition of the fact that, for some members the NPD was 60, the following special term would apply “Subject to your Company agreeing, you will still be able to retire from age 60 with benefits calculated as set out in the booklet, ie not reduced for early payment.  Alternatively, you may wish to work after age 60 and if so, you will continue earning benefits”.
8. In July 2001 Mr Raper wrote to the Pensions Department of 4imprint Group plc.  He said “I feel I may have paid Excess contributions due to my pensionable service and the 5-year enhancement”.  He also said that PWC agreed that he had paid eleven months’ excess pension contributions.

9. Mr Raper had received a Benefit Statement from the Bemrose Group Pension Scheme showing pensionable service to 2 September 2000 of 41 years. He concluded from this that he had accrued 41 years in the pension fund.

10. Mercer responded to Mr Raper on behalf of 4imprint on 19 September 2001 and explained that: 

a when he joined the Scheme on 1 May 1964, Mr Raper’s NPD would be his 65th birthday, 20 June 2007. The intervening period being 43 years and 1 month;

b Mr Raper’s Pensionable Service, ie the period of service over which benefits are earned and contributions paid, was subject to a maximum of 40 years;

c when the NPD was changed to 60 on 1 May 1981, an enhancement was introduced to compensate members for the loss of potential Pensionable Service between 60 and  65.  The maximum enhancement was 5 years;

d the effect of the enhancement for Mr Raper was that, as his potential Pensionable Service fell to 38 years and 1 month, the enhancement required to give a maximum Pensionable Service earned of 40 years was an additional 1 year 11 months;

e the subsequent change in NPD to 65 had no effect on Pensionable Service or the enhancement; 

f contributions would cease after 40 years’ Pensionable Service; and

g even after inclusion of an enhancement Mr Raper, he had not overpaid while a member of the Scheme.

11. Mr Raper wrote to Mercer on 12 October 2001. He had received information and documentation from PWC about the Scheme.  He stated that he had studied the Scheme documents and concluded that the statements made in their letter of 19 September 2001 were “not an accurate reflection of the situation” for the following reasons:

a “the definition of Pensionable Service does not include a maximum period of 40 years”;

b “the definition of retirement benefit (Rules page 101) states that Pensionable Service in excess of forty years will not be taken into account…It is confirming a potential situation that members may have more than 40 years pensionable service” [Note: this definition is shown as applying to part-time employees];

c the statement that members’ contributions would cease to be payable after 40 years’ Pensionable Service was also a direct contradiction;

d the contents of the announcements about the change of retirement date to 60 referred to “without loss of pensionable service”.

12. Mercer replied on 7 November 2001 saying that:

a the definition of Pensionable Service gave a limit of 40 years since the pension was restricted to 2/3 of pensionable salary (or 40/60 of pensionable salary, where 40 is the maximum number of years and 60 the accrual rate). An extract from the Henry Booth Pension & Life Assurance Scheme booklet reflected this;

b “without loss of pensionable service” meant that additional service would be granted in order to provide the pension at age 60 that Mr Raper could have earned to age 65 before the change;

c the additional service credit provided an extra 1 year 11 months’ Pensionable Service for Mr Raper at 60.  Mr Raper did not complete 40 years’ Pensionable Service in the Scheme; and

d a five year credit was not applicable.  Instead Mr Raper’s maximum pension was maintained at age 60 by means of the 1 year 11 months’ credit.

13. Mr Raper referred his complaint to me.

14. Mercer submit that:

a the Scheme Rules state that “Member’s Contributions cease to be payable after 40 years Pensionable Service”; 

b when Mr Raper joined the Henry Booth Scheme it had a Normal Pension Date of 65 which in his case meant 20 June 2007.  As such he could have completed 43 years 1 month Pensionable Service and been entitled to receive 2/3 x his Final Pensionable Salary;

c the Scheme booklet does not mention the 40 year limit on members’ contribution but does state that the Trust Deed and rules will prevail.  In Mr Raper’s case it would have meant that he would have ceased paying contributions at 1 May 2004;

d at 1 May 1981, the Normal Pension Date of the Henry Booth Scheme was lowered to 60.  To compensate for the loss of potential Pensionable Service a service credit was granted to members under 50 (Mr Raper was such a member).  This enhancement accrued uniformly between 1 May 1981 and each member’s 60th birthday;

e the same announcement shows in the section headed Pension Accrual that the 40 year maximum still applied to benefit accrual.  Therefore the enhancement to Pensionable Service was that which would increase his Pensionable Service to 40 years.  This was calculated as 1 year 11 months since he could only have completed 38 years 1 month’s Pensionable Service by age 60. At no time was Mr Raper given a service credit of 5 years;

f following the announcement that took effect from 1 October 1997 which increased the Normal Pension Date to 65, Mr Raper elected to join the category of members whose NPD became their 65th birthday. He continued to receive the service credit of 1 year 11 months;

g at the date of Mr Raper’s transfer to the Bemrose Group Scheme (2 September 2000) he had been contributing to the Scheme for 36 years and 4 months.  Therefore even with the service credit Mr Raper had not reached the 40 year limit at which contributions cease to be paid and benefits cease to accrue;

h the Bemrose Pension Scheme benefit statement, which shows Pensionable Service of 41 years, was not relevant as it referred to the Bemrose Group Scheme; and

i Mercer has not acted in a way which had resulted in maladministration and has acted at all times in accordance with the 4imprint Scheme Trust Deed and Rules, announcements issued to member, and as instructed by the Trustees.

15. The Trustees endorse Mercer’s comments and reject the allegations.  They further submit that: 

a the business that Mr Raper worked for was sold to Bemrose Group in July 2000

b a share of the Scheme funds in addition to the individual transfer values was transferred to Bemrose Group including those relating to Mr Raper.

c
any pension contributions made by Mr Raper were paid into the pension scheme, which was transferred to Bemrose Group so if any pension contributions have been overpaid, they should be repaid by the Bemrose Group scheme.

16. Mr Raper continues to estimate that he has overpaid £1800 to one or other of the schemes. He submits a note of a Pensions Meeting held on 21 September 1999 at 4imprints’ office and states that three persons named as being present have retired and received their 5 year enhancement.  The key points from the note concerning the Five Year Enhancement, are:

a there was some confusion amongst pension members;

b Mr R Harrison (Chairman) said that “employees would cease paying contributions when they had achieved 35 years pensionable service, but would then have the 5 years service added, making a total of 40 years service (giving a pension of two thirds salary)”;

c the meeting was informed that anyone retiring before 60 would get a percentage of the 5 year enhancement, which in most cases would result in the majority of the amount being paid; and

d there is a reference that certain members could cease paying contributions and accrual of benefits at 60.

17. The circumstances surrounding the meeting of 21 September 1999 are contested. Mr Harrison makes the following points: 

a there was and still is confusion about the 5 year credit;

b it was an informal meeting not attended by Mr Raper;

c it had no authority to override scheme rules; and

d the correct position had already been explained to Mr Raper and that he had suffered no loss.

CONCLUSIONS

18. There is no  doubt about the definition and interpretation of Pensionable Service prior to the reduction in retirement age announced with effect from 1 May 1981. A member’s Pensionable Service would accrue from date of joining the scheme up to his Normal Pension Date at age 65. It would be limited to 40 years as the maximum pension available under Inland Revenue rules was of 40/60 of Final Pensionable Salary. 

19. The reduction in Normal Pension Date to age 60, applied to male employees under the age of 50, meant that they would not be able to complete 40 years pensionable service to earn the maximum pension (in other words, they potentially ‘lost’ Pensionable Service).  Members were informed that the reduction would be effected “without loss of pensionable service”. To redress the potential loss, members were given a service credit, which would be equal to the “lost” pensionable service. 

20. The service credit incorrectly became known by Scheme members as a 5 year enhancement. It is evident from the submissions to me, in particular the note of the meeting of 21 September 1999, that 4imprint inadvertently contributed to the misunderstanding and PWC compounded it.  Mercer calculated the ‘service credit’ by comparing what a member’s Pensionable Service could have been at age 60 with the full 40 years’ service.  In Mr Raper’s case he could have completed 38 years 1 month, hence a service credit of 1 year 11 months. Mr Raper is not entitled to any further pensionable service.

21. Mr Raper says that the benefit statement issued by the Bemrose Group Pension Scheme at 6 April 2001 is evidence that he could accrue pensionable service in excess of 40 years. I am inclined to agree with Mercer that this is not relevant since the Rules of the Bemrose Group Scheme are not at issue here.

22. Mr Raper’s contributions have been paid in accordance with the Scheme Rules.  These state that “Member’s Contributions cease to be payable after 40 years Pensionable Service”. Mr Raper’s benefits were transferred from the Scheme on 2 September 2000 representing 36 years 4 months’ actual Pensionable Service plus the service credit of 1 year 11 months. His total pensionable service was therefore less than 40 years so contribution payments to the transfer date were valid. 

23. Accordingly I do not uphold Mr Raper’s complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

2 September 2004
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